Unquoted Funds and Other

Quoted and property partnerships securities Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31 March 2005 (restated) 633,656 163,950 215,596 113,042 1,126,244
Additions 415,834 33,990 51,634 176,704 678,162
Disposals (228,940) (50,957) (12,930) (242,731) (535,558)
Revaluation 112,212 13,220 43,650 (490) 168,592

At 30 September 2005 932,762 160,203 297,950 46,525 1,437,440

18

205945 RIT Interim pp01-25  22/11/05  11:12 AM  Page 18

19Notes to the Financial Statements

RIT Capital Partners plc Interim Report 2005

5. RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES AS AT 31 MARCH 2005
(a) Restatement of balances as at 31 March 2005

On 1 April 2005 the Group adopted International Financial Reporting Standards. In accordance with IFRS 1, First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, the following analysis shows a reconciliation of net assets and
profit, as previously reported under the applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP as at 31 March 2005, to
the restated net assets and profit under IFRS as reported in these financial statements.

Previously
reported Effect of Restated

31 March transition 31 March
2005 to IFRS 2005

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Investments held at fair value 1 1,127,346 (1,102) 1,126,244
Tangible fixed assets 214 – 214
Retirement benefit asset 2 – 734 734
Deferred tax asset 3 – 8,736 8,736

1,127,560 8,368 1,135,928

Current assets
Sales for future settlement 20,026 – 20,026
Other receivables 12,365 – 12,365
Tax receivable 26 – 26
Deferred tax asset 3 9,205 (9,205) –
Cash at bank 70,416 – 70,416

112,038 (9,205) 102,833

Total assets 1,239,598 (837) 1,238,761

Current liabilities
Bank loans and overdrafts (7,829) – (7,829)
Securities sold short 1 (7,879) (14) (7,893)
Purchases for future settlement (7,596) – (7,596)
Other payables (8,580) – (8,580)
Proposed dividend 4 (4,842) 4,842 –

(36,726) 4,828 (31,898)

Net current assets 75,312 (4,377) 70,935

Total assets less current liabilities 1,202,872 3,991 1,206,863

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (79,304) – (79,304)
Provisions 5 (14,738) 435 (14,303)

(94,042) 435 (93,607)

Pension asset 2 514 (514) –

Net assets 1,109,344 3,912 1,113,256

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 156,178 – 156,178
Capital redemption reserve 33,978 – 33,978
Foreign currency translation reserve 6 – (52) (52)
Capital reserve-realised 757,544 – 757,544
Capital reserve-unrealised 1,5 157,578 (916) 156,662
Retained earnings 1,4,6 3,932 4,880 8,812

Total shareholders’ equity 1,109,210 3,912 1,113,122
Minority interest in equity 134 – 134

Total equity 1,109,344 3,912 1,113,256

19

205945 RIT Interim pp01-25  22/11/05  11:12 AM  Page 19

20 Notes to the Financial Statements

RIT Capital Partners plc Interim Report 2005

Notes to the reconciliation:
1. Quoted investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices whereas previously,

under UK GAAP, they were carried at mid prices. The aggregate difference is a downward revaluation of £1.1
million and this also decreases retained earnings by the same amount.

2. In accordance with UK GAAP, the retirement benefit asset was previously disclosed in the balance sheet net of
attributable deferred taxation. The rules contained in IAS 19, Employee benefits, now require the deferred taxation

[…]

4. The actuarial gain on the pension scheme was previously recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Recognised
Gains and Losses.

5. This adjustment comprises the aggregate of the deferred tax adjustment relating to the SARs provision and the
movement in deferred tax relating to the pension scheme (which was previously recorded in the Consolidated
Statement of Recognised Gains and Losses).

20

205945 RIT Interim pp01-25  22/11/05  11:12 AM  Page 20

21Notes to the Financial Statements

RIT Capital Partners plc Interim Report 2005

6. RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2004
(a) Restatement of balances as at 30 September 2004

On 1 April 2005 the Group adopted International Financial Reporting Standards. In accordance with IFRS 1, First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, the following analysis shows a reconciliation of net assets and
profit, as previously reported under the applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP as at 30 September 2004,
to the restated net assets and profit under IFRS as reported in these financial statements.

Previously
reported Effect of Restated

30 September transition 30 September
2004 to IFRS 2004

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Investments held at fair value 1 970,263 (537) 969,726
Tangible fixed assets 220 – 220
Deferred tax asset 2 – 9,374 9,374

970,483 8,837 979,320

Current assets
Dealing investments held at fair value 5,161 – 5,161
Sales for future settlement 31,979 – 31,979
Other receivables 14,794 – 14,794
Tax receivable 385 – 385
Deferred tax asset 2 8,736 (8,736) –
Cash at bank 76,860 – 76,860

137,915 (8,736) 129,179

Total assets 1,108,398 101 1,108,499

Current liabilities
Bank loans and overdrafts (1,953) – (1,953)
Securities sold short 1 (7,800) (15) (7,815)
Purchases for future settlement (15,759) – (15,759)
Other payables (4,851) – (4,851)

(30,363) (15) (30,378)

Net current assets 107,552 (8,751) 98,801

Total assets less current liabilities 1,078,035 86 1,078,121

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (82,804) – (82,804)
Provisions 3 (12,838) 768 (12,070)
Retirement benefit liability 4 – (3,448) (3,448)

(95,642) (2,680) (98,322)

Net assets 982,393 (2,594) 979,799

Equity attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 156,178 – 156,178
Capital redemption reserve 33,978 – 33,978
Foreign currency translation reserve 5 – 29 29
Capital reserve-realised 681,371 – 681,371
Capital reserve-unrealised 1,2,3 97,678 (402) 97,276
Retained earnings 1,3,4,5 13,144 (2,221) 10,923

Total shareholders' equity 982,349 (2,594) 979,755
Minority interest in equity 44 – 44

Total equity 982,393 (2,594) 979,799

21

205945 RIT Interim pp01-25  22/11/05  11:12 AM  Page 21

22 Notes to the Financial Statements

RIT Capital Partners plc Interim Report 2005

Notes to the reconciliation:

1. Quoted investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices whereas previously,
under UK GAAP, they were carried at mid prices. The aggregate difference is a downward revaluation of £0.5
million and this also decreases retained earnings by the same amount.

2. The deferred tax asset was previously included in current assets. In accordance with IFRS, it has now been
reclassified as a non-current asset and the restated amount now includes the deferred tax asset attributable to the

[…]

valuation of some quoted investments to take account of their illiquidity: these discounts have therefore been
removed in accordance with IAS 39. The aggregate difference was an upward revaluation of £0.7 million and this
also increased equity by the same amount.

3. Under IFRS 2, Share-based payment, a charge is required for all share-based payments which includes the long-term
incentives provided under the Company's Share Appreciation Rights Plan (“SARs”). The SAR provision is now
based on the fair value of the SARs using a binomial option valuation model whereas previously the provision was
calculated by reference to the difference between the exercise price and the market price of RITCP’s shares at the
balance sheet date.

4. The deferred tax attributable to the SARs is calculated by reference to their intrinsic value (amortised as appropriate
during the term of the three year vesting period).The reduction in the deferred tax asset at 31 March 2004
amounted to £0.3 million.

8. CASH FLOW RECONCILIATIONS
Reconciliation of the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Previously
reported Effect of Restated

31 March transition 31 March
2005 to IFRS 2005

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash outflow from operating activities 1 (3,731) (12,038) (15,769)
Servicing of finance 1 (3,285) 3,285 –
Taxation 1 (860) 860 –
Net cash inflow from financial investment 1 51,970 (51,970) –
Net cash outflow from capital expenditure (62) – (62)
Equity dividend paid 2 (4,862) 4,862 –

Net cash inflow before management of liquid
resources and financing 39,170 (55,001) (15,831)

Net cash inflow from management of liquid resources 3 (63,310) 63,310 –
Net cash outflow from financing 2 (3,586) (4,862) (8,448)

Decrease in cash 4 (27,726) 3,447 (24,279)

23

205945 RIT Interim pp01-25  22/11/05  11:12 AM  Page 23

24 Notes to the Financial Statements

RIT Capital Partners plc Interim Report 2005

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the six months ended 30 September 2004
Previously

reported Effect of Restated
30 September transition 30 September

2004 to IFRS 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash outflow from operating activities 1 (845) (1,362) (2,207)
Servicing of finance 1 (1,687) 1,687 –
Taxation 1 (835) 835 –
Net cash inflow from financial investment 1 71,807 (71,807) –
Net cash outflow from capital expenditure (21) – (21)
Equity dividend paid 2 (4,862) 4,862 –

Net cash inflow before management of liquid
resources and financing 63,557 (65,785) (2,228)

Net cash inflow from management of liquid resources 3 (75,287) 75,287 –
Net cash outflow from financing 2 (3,676) (4,862) (8,538)

Decrease in cash 4 (15,406) 4,640 (10,766)

Notes to the reconciliations:

1. Bank interest paid, tax paid and the cash flows from investments (excluding money market funds) have now been
analysed within operating activities.

2. Ordinary dividends paid are now analysed within financing.

3. The cash flows arising from the purchase and sale of government securities are now analysed within operating
activities.

4. This adjustment represents the inclusion of money market funds in cash and cash equivalents.

9. LITIGATION

In November 1997 proceedings were issued in the New York Courts against a total of ten defendants, including the
Company, by Richbell Information Services Inc. (“RIS”) and certain connected entities. The proceedings relate to the